
Grant Type: 
Agency: 
Project: 

Description: 

Funding Source: 

Grant Award Not to 
Exceed: 
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 

Payment Terms: 

Agreement Term: 

PARTIES TO AGREEMENT: 

CITY OF SAN JOSE 
HOUSING DEPARTMENT 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

Homeless I Contract No: I GF-19-012 
HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County 
Operation of the San Jose Emergency Interim Housing 
Program at Monterey & Bernal and Rue Ferrari 

The GRANTEE will be responsible for the setup, the 
day-to-day operations and property maintenance, as 
well as the provision of programs and services 
administered at the Emergency Interim Housing ("EIH") 
sites operating an Emergency Non-Congregate Shelter 
on site as described in this agreement. The provision 
of these operations and services are to provide a 
coronavirus disease ("COVID-19") - related response 
during the public health emergency, and to provide 
programs and services as emergency Bridge Housing 
Communities ("BHC") after the public health 
emerqencv. 

CARES Act and SB89 

CARES ACT: $2,834,680 
SB89: $3,269,821 
For a total not to exceed: $6,104,501 

See EXHIBIT D 

Start Date: I 6/15/2020 I End Date: I 06/30/2021 

HomeFirst Services of 
Santa Clara Count 

1 

HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County - Emergency Interim Housing Program at Monterey & Bernal 
and Rue Ferrari 
GF-19-012 
T-29594.010/1727498 

 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



Address for Legal 507 Valley Way 200 E. Santa Clara St., 
12th Floor Notice: Milpitas, CA 95035 

City/State/Zip Code: 

Attention: 

Email Address: 

Tele hone No: 
Tax a er ID 
DUNS No.: 
Type of Entity: 

State of Incorporation 
or Residenc : 

Andrea Urton, Chief 
Executive Officer 
aurton@homefirstscc.org 

408 539-2113 
94-2684272 
158280180 
501(c)(3)- Public Benefit 
Cor oration 
California 

San Jose, CA 95113-1907 

Jacky Morales-Ferrand, 
Director 
Jacky.Morales-
Ferrand san·oseca. ov 
408 535-3855 

CONTACT INFORMATION 

GRANTEE Contract Mana er: Rene Ramirez 
Title: 
Tele hone No: 
Email: 

CITY Representative: 
Title: 
Telephone No: 
Email: 

EXHIBIT LIST 

YES 
[g] 
[g] 
[g] 
[g] 
[g] 
[g] 

[g] 
[g] 

N/A 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

□ 
□ 

Exhibit A: 
Exhibit B: 
Exhibit C: 
Exhibit D: 
Exhibit E: 
Exhibit F: 

Exhibit G: 
Exhibit H: 

408 539-2118 
rramirez homefirstscc.or 

WardaAli 
Analyst 
(408) 975-4419 
warda.ali@sanjoseca.Qov 

Scope of Services 
Performance Measures/Numeric Goals 
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Budget Summary 
Payments to Grantee and Reporting Schedule 
General Fund Grant Conditions 
EmployeeNolunteer Clearance Verification and Compliance 
with the Child Abuse and Neglect Reporting Act 
Insurance 
Retroactive Services 

2 

HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County - Emergency Interim Housing Program at Monterey & Bernal 
and Rue Ferrari 
GF-19-012 
T-29594.010/1727498 

 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



~ 0 Exhibit I: Federal Fund Provisions/Coronavirus Relief Fund 
Recipient Conditions 

To the extent applicable, the following grant provisions are required for this 
AGREEMENT. (Check all provisions that apply.) 

REQUIRED LANGUAGE ATTACHMENT 

YES 

□ 
~ 
cg] 

□ 
□ 
□ 

City of San Jose Funding 
Federal 
State 
County 
Other Public Agency 
Private Funding Agency 

3 

HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County - Emergency Interim Housing Program at Monterey & Bernal 
and Rue Ferrari 
GF-19-012 
T-29594.010/1727498 

 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



I certify that I have read and hereby consent to all the terms and prov1s1ons 
contained in the attached AGREEMENT, including without limitation, all exhibits. 
Said AGREEMENT is hereby incorporated. 

WITNESS THE EXECUTION HEREOF the day and year first herein written. 

HOMEFIRST SERVICES OF SA TA CLARA COUNTY, a California nonprofit public 
benefit corporation 

GRANTEE Signature: Date: [U €. · lV2-o 
- ---½-t'----------

Print Name: 
Title: Chief Operations Officer 

4 

HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County - Emergency Interim Housing Program at Monterey & Bernal 
and Rue Ferrari 
GF-19-012 
T-29594.010/1727498 

 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



CITY OF SAN JOSE, a California municipal corporation 

LELAND WILCOX 
Chief of Staff, City Manager's 
Office 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

RENE ALEJANDRO 
ORTEGA 
Deputy City Attorney 

Date: ------------- -------

Date: ------ ------- -------

CIT YOF A 
SANJOSE 
CAPTL'u, OF SIJ.JCON VALLEY 

5 

HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County - Emergency Interim Housing Program at Monterey & Bernal 
and Rue Ferrari 
GF-19-012 
T-29594.010/1727498 

10/8/2020

10/9/2020

 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



CITY OF SAN JOSE 
HOUSING DEPARTMENT 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

CITY OF SAN JOSE HOUSING DEPARTMENT GF GRANT AGREEMENT 

This GF GRANT AGREEMENT ("AGREEMENT") is made and entered as of June 30, 
2020 by CITY, by and between the CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation of the 
State of California ("CITY"), and, HOMEFIRST SERVICES OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY, 
a California nonprofit public benefit corporation ("GRANTEE"). CITY and GRANTEE are 
sometimes collectively referred to as "Parties" and individually as "Party". 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2020, the Governor of California proclaimed a State of 
Emergency (Executive Order N-25-20) to exist in California as a result of the threat of 
COVID-19; and 

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2020, CITY issued a Proclamation of Local Emergency finding 
that the existence and threat of COVID-19 in the community give rise to conditions of 
extreme peril to the safety and health of persons within CITY; and 

WHEREAS, the United States Secretary of Health and Human Services declared a public 
health emergency on January 31, 2020, and the President issued on March 13, 2020 a 
Proclamation on Declaring a National Emergency Concerning COVID-19 beginning 
March 1, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2020, the Santa Clara County Public Health Officer issued an 
Order to all residents to shelter in place and businesses to close except for essential 
activities, essential services and governmental services as defined under Section 10 of 
the Order; and 

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2020, the Governor issued an Order (Executive Order N-33-
20) that all individuals living in the State of California stay home or at their place of 
residence, except as needed to maintain continuity of operations for certain critical 
infrastructure sectors, to protect the public health of Californians, to mitigate the impact 
of COVID-19, and to ensure the healthcare delivery system is capable of serving all; and 

WHEREAS, as a result of the Nationwide Proclamation, State Executive Orders, County 
Order, and City Proclamation of Local Emergency in response to COVID-19 ("COVID-19 
EMERGENCY"), additional emergency non-congregate shelter facilities ("EMERGENCY 
NCS") must be brought on line to meet the public's need for places to accommodate 

1 

HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County - Emergency Interim Housing Program at Monterey & Bernal 
and Rue Ferrari 
GF-19-012 
T-29594.010/1727498 

 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



CITY OF SAN JOSE 
HOUSING DEPARTMENT 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

persons with medical referral or recommendation for isolation or quarantine as a social 
distancing measure due to the COVID-19 EMERGENCY ("EMERGENCY NCS NEED") 

WHEREAS, the CITY desires to make available certain non-congregate facilities for 
referred clients at "high-risk" who have a medical referral or recommendation for isolation 
or quarantine in connection with COVID-19 (ELIGIBLE NCS PARTICIPANTS); 

WHEREAS, this EMERGENCY NCS NEED is limited to that which is reasonable and 
necessary to address the public health needs of the COVID-19 EMERGENCY and are 
required pursuant to direction of the State and County health officials as well as CITY's 
Proclamation in response to COVID-19; 

WHEREAS, the CITY issued a request for proposals on May 12, 2020, evaluated 
proposals submitted on May 28, and selected GRANTEE to provide the programs and 
services pursuant to this AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS, GRANTEE is qualified to provide, and has agreed to provide, EMERGENCY 
NCS to ELIGIBLE NCS PARTICIPANTS, in a safe, private, and secure environment as 
part of the City of San Jose's Emergency Interim Housing ("EIH") program to meet CITY's 
needs; 

WHEREAS, CITY desires to grant Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security 
("CARES") Act and Senate Bill ("SB") 89 funding for the services in this AGREEMENT to 
be provided by GRANTEE; and 

WHEREAS, it is understood and agreed that GRANTEE has commenced work and 
incurred costs prior to execution of this AGREEMENT in anticipation of its execution; and 

WHEREAS, CITY agrees to reimburse GRANTEE for those costs in accordance with the 
terms of this AGREEMENT. However, in no event shall GRANTEE be reimbursed for 
costs incurred prior to June 15, 2020; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the purpose of this AGREEMENT is to retain GRANTEE to perform 
those services specified in EXHIBIT A of this AGREEMENT as follows: 

THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1: PROGRAM COORDINATION 

A. CITY: The Director of the CITY Housing Department, now Jacky Morales-Ferrand, 
also identified on the Summary Pages under City of San Jose (hereinafter "Director"), or 

2 

HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County - Emergency Interim Housing Program at Monterey & Bernal 
and Rue Ferrari 
GF-19-012 
T-29594.010/1727498 

 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



CITY OF SAN JOSE 
HOUSING DEPARTMENT 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

his or her designee, shall be the CITY official responsible for the Program and shall render 
overall supervision of the progress and performance of this AGREEMENT by CITY. All 
services agreed to be performed by CITY shall be under the overall direction of the 
Director. 

B. GRANTEE: GRANTEE shall identify a single project director, now Rene Ramirez, 
Chief Operating Officer, who shall have overall responsibility for the progress and 
execution of this AGREEMENT ("GRANTEE Contract Manager") as also identified on the 
Summary Pages. Additionally, GRANTEE shall immediately notify CITY in writing should 
circumstances or conditions subsequent to the execution of this AGREEMENT require a 
substitute GRANTEE Contract Manager. Grantee Contract Manager and GRANTEE staff 
will fully cooperate with the Director relating to the work or services provided hereunder. 

SECTION 2: TERM OF AGREEMENT AND GRANT AWARD 

A. The term of this AGREEMENT ("Term") shall commence on June 15, 2020 (the "Start 
Date") as also set forth in the Summary Pages and shall expire on June 30, 2021 (the 
"End Date") as also set forth in the Summary Pages unless extended or sooner terminated 
in accordance with the terms of this AGREEMENT. Regardless of the date of execution 
of this AGREEMENT, this AGREEMENT is effective as of the Start Date. 

B. The GRANTEE shall have the option to renew this AGREEMENT for an additional 
year at the end of the initial term, subject to satisfactorily providing the services referenced 
herein, and if additional funds are required, the appropriation of funds by the Council of 
the CITY. If this AGREEMENT is extended, a request to extend this AGREEMENT along 
with a description of the revised Scope of Services (attached hereto as EXHIBIT A) 
should be submitted by GRANTEE to the CITY no less than forty-five ( 45) days prior to 
the expiration date. An extension must be set forth in a written amendment to this 
AGREEMENT, signed by authorized representatives of CITY and GRANTEE. 

SECTION 3: GRANT SERVICES 

GRANTEE shall perform those services as specified in detail on EXHIBIT A titled "Scope 
of Services" ("Grant Services") and shall comply with the terms and conditions of this 
AGREEMENT. 

SECTION 4: PAYMENTS 

A. CITY agrees to pay GRANTEE an amount not to exceed the amount set forth on the 
Summary Pages ("Grant Award"), for the services described in EXHIBIT A entitled "Scope 
of Services", and which payment is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in 

3 

HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County - Emergency Interim Housing Program at Monterey & Bernal 
and Rue Ferrari 
GF-19-012 
T-29594.010/1727498 

 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



CITY OF SAN JOSE 
HOUSING DEPARTMENT 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

EXHIBIT D entitled "Payments to GRANTEE and Reporting Schedule." Any costs 
incurred by GRANTEE above the Grant Award shall be at GRANTEE's sole cost and 
expense. 

B. Upon execution of this AGREEMENT and encumbrance offunding, CITY shall provide 
an initial pre-payment to GRANTEE in the amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($100,000) for EIH ramp-up during the first four (4) months of this AGREEMENT. 
GRANTEE will adhere to the advance payments requirements as set forth in EXHIBIT D 
entitled "Payments to Grantee and Reporting Schedule". 

C. GRANTEE will provide CITY with invoices or financial reports signed by the 
GRANTEE Contract Manager or other authorized GRANTEE representative with 
authority to confirm the accuracy of reported expenditures on a form approved by CITY, 
with applicable invoices and/or financial reports in sufficient detail to determine actual 
costs incurred, hours, services provided and any indirect, overhead or administrative 
costs charged to the CITY. 

D. CITY will review invoices or financial reports for adherence to AGREEMENT 
requirements and services, and authorize and release payment to GRANTEE based upon 
claims submitted and within thirty (30) calendar days from receipt of invoice or financial 
reports and complete supporting documentation, provided that GRANTEE is not in default 
under any provisions of this AGREEMENT. 

E. CITY will not pay for unauthorized services rendered by GRANTEE or for claimed 
services which GRANTEE has not provided as required by this AGREEMENT. 
GRANTEE shall in no event be reimbursed for costs incurred prior to June 15, 2020. 

F. City's Manager or his or her designee may, without prior notice to GRANTEE, at any 
time in his or her absolute discretion, elect to suspend or terminate payment to 
GRANTEE, in whole or in part, terminate work or expenditures by GRANTEE under this 
AGREEMENT, or not to make any particular payment under this AGREEMENT or take 
any other action available in the event of any of the following occurrences: 

1. If GRANTEE (with or without knowledge) shall have made any material 
misrepresentation of any nature with respect to any information or statements 
furnished to CITY in connection with this AGREEMENT; 

2. If there is pending litigation with respect to the performance by GRANTEE of any 
of its duties or obligations under this AGREEMENT which may materially 
jeopardize or adversely affect the undertaking of or the carrying out of the Grant 

4 

HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County - Emergency Interim Housing Program at Monterey & Bernal 
and Rue Ferrari 
GF-19-012 
T-29594.010/1727498 

 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



Services; 

CITY OF SAN JOSE 
HOUSING DEPARTMENT 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

3. If GRANTEE, without having obtained CITY approval, has taken any action 
pertaining to the Grant Services which requires CITY approval; 

4. If GRANTEE makes improper use of the Grant Award; 

5. If GRANTEE fails to comply with any of the terms and conditions of this 
AGREEMENT including without limitation, GRANTEE's failure to carry out the 
Grant Services or other obligations as described in any Exhibit to this 
AGREEMENT; or 

6. If GRANTEE submits to CITY any report which is incorrect or incomplete in any 
material respect, or is untimely. 

SECTION .5: DEFAULT AND TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT 

A. CITY may, through its Director, terminate this AGREEMENT without cause by giving 
GRANTEE thirty (30) calendar days' written notice. 

B. Each of GRANTEE's obligations under this AGREEMENT shall be deemed material. 
If GRANTEE fails to perform any of its obligations under this AGREEMENT, or any other 
AGREEMENT with the CITY, CITY may terminate this AGREEMENT upon ten (10) days 
advance notice ("Notice Period") to GRANTEE, specifying GRANTEE's breach and 
providing GRANTEE with the opportunity to cure the specified breach within the Notice 
Period or in those instances where the specified breach cannot reasonably be cured 
within the Notice Period, the opportunity to commence to cure the specified breach. In 
the event GRANTEE fails to cure or to commence to cure the specified breach within the 
Notice Period, this AGREEMENT shall be terminated. Without limiting the generality of 
the foregoing, the occurrence of any one of the following events shall constitute a default 
of this AGREEMENT for which CITY may exercise its right of termination: 

1. GRANTEE's breach of any of the representations or warranties contained in this 
AGREEMENT; 

2. The occurrence of any of the events set forth in Section 5 for suspension or 
termination of CITY's payment of the Grant Award. 

C. In the event of termination under this Section 5, GRANTEE shall have the following 
obligations: 

5 

HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County - Emergency Interim Housing Program at Monterey & Bernal 
and Rue Ferrari 
GF-19-012 
T-29594.010/1727498 

 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



CITY OF SAN JOSE 
HOUSING DEPARTMENT 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

1. No later than thirty (30) days following the date of termination GRANTEE shall 
refund to CITY any unused portion of the Grant Award, except that GRANTEE 
shall have no obligation to refund to CITY any portion of the Grant Award that was 
distributed in accordance with the terms of the AGREEMENT. GRANTEE shall 
also provide CITY with a written report detailing the expenditures, if any, from the 
Grant Award, including an accounting of its administrative expenses to the date of 
termination. GRANTEE shall refund to CITY any portion of the Grant Award 
designated for GRANTEE's administrative expenses which was not expended as 
of the date of termination. Nothing in this AGREEMENT shall be deemed to be a 
waiver of CITY's right to recover from GRANTEE any portion of the Grant Award 
that has not been spent in accordance with this AGREEMENT. Upon receipt, 
GRANTEE will be paid for services performed and reimbursable expenses 
incurred in compliance with the terms of this AGREEMENT to date of termination, 
unless other payment terms are explicitly provided in EXHIBIT D. 

2. Upon termination, GRANTEE shall immediately deliver to CITY any and all copies 
of materials used or developed for this grant including, but not limited to, all data 
collection forms, reports, studies and other work performed, whether or not 
completed by GRANTEE or GRANTEE's subcontractor, if any, under this 
AGREEMENT. 

D. Nothing in this AGREEMENT shall be construed so as to deprive CITY of its rights 
and remedies at law or in equity against GRANTEE. 

E. The Director is authorized to terminate this AGREEMENT on CITY's behalf. 

F. If the term of this AGREEMENT is more than one (1) year, the funding in any year 
after the first year may be contingent upon past and pending performance as well as 
future appropriation by the Council of the CITY, in its sole discretion. If the funding 
required to pay for Grant Services for the next fiscal year has not been appropriated by 
June 30 of any year, this AGREEMENT will automatically terminate, effective June 30. 

G. CITY may, at its sole option, pursue a course correction process with GRANTEE to 
address issues with GRANTEE's performance under this AGREEMENT. However, CITY 
is under no obligation to pursue a course correction prior to exercising its rights to 
suspend payment to GRANTEE or to terminate this AGREEMENT. 

SECTION 6: ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL RECORDS 

GRANTEE shall establish and maintain at all times, on a current basis in connection with 
the provision of Grant Services, an adequate accounting system in accordance with 

6 

HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County - Emergency Interim Housing Program at Monterey & Bernal 
and Rue Ferrari 
GF-19-012 
T-29594.010/1727498 

 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



CITY OF SAN JOSE 
HOUSING DEPARTMENT 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

generally accepted accounting principles and standards and acceptable to Director 
covering all revenues, costs, and expenditures with respect to GRANTEE's performance 
under this AGREEMENT. GRANTEE shall maintain its accounting system and shall 
provide CITY with reports that separate costs and expenses incurred by GRANTEE with 
CITY funds as distinguished from costs and expenses paid for from other funding 
sources. 

SECTION 7: REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

GRANTEE shall submit reports related to GRANTEE's performance under this 
AGREEMENT prepared in accordance with EXHIBIT Band, to the extent applicable, on 
the schedule specified in EXHIBIT D. The format of the reports shall be as provided in 
this AGREEMENT unless otherwise directed. by the Director. A final report shall be 
delivered to CITY prior to expiration of this AGREEMENT, as may be further described in 
EXHIBIT B. 

SECTION 8: RIGHT OF EXAMINATION AND AUDIT AND PRESERVATION OF 
RECORDS 

GRANTEE agrees that the CITY's Manager, Auditor, Attorney or the Director, or any of 
their duly authorized representatives, shall have access to and the right to examine all 
facilities and activities of GRANTEE related to GRANTEE's performance of this 
AGREEMENT, including the right to audit, examine and make excerpts or transcripts of 
all contracts, subcontracts, invoices, payroll records, personnel records, and all other data 
or financial records relating to matters covered by this AGREEMENT at any time during 
the term of this AGREEMENT. GRANTEE shall cooperate with CITY in such audit, 
examination, further review and shall provide CITY with access to GRANTEE's staff and 
to all relevant records, documents, and data, including but not limited to, management 
letters, board minutes, and payroll. 

EXHIBIT B, titled "PERFORMANCE MEASURES/NUMERIC GOALS", may set forth 
additional standards regarding the CITY's right to audit, and GRANTEE's obligation to 
deliver to the CITY reports which may include audited financial reports. 

SECTION 9: CITY ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

GRANTEE shall acknowledge the support of CITY, where appropriate, in written 
documents and informational materials regarding Grant Services, the Grant Award or this 
AGREEMENT. 

SECTION 10: INSURANCE 
7 

HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County - Emergency Interim Housing Program at Monterey & Bernal 
and Rue Ferrari 
GF-19-012 
T-29594.010/1727498 

 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



CITY OF SAN JOSE 
HOUSING DEPARTMENT 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

GRANTEE agrees to have the policies set forth in the attached EXHIBIT G, titled 
"INSURANCE", not later than the date of execution of this AGREEMENT and to maintain 
such policies throughout the term of this AGREEMENT. All policies, endorsements, 
certificates and/or binders shall be subject to approval by the Risk Manager of the CITY 
as to form and content. These requirements may not be amended or waived unless 
approved in writing by the CITY's Risk Manager. GRANTEE agrees to provide CITY with 
a copy of said policies, certificates and/or endorsements upon execution of this 
AGREEMENT. 

SECTION 11: INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS 

A. GRANTEE agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the CITY from and against 
any and all claims, demands, causes of action, or liabilities incurred by CITY arising from, 
in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, GRANTEE's acts or omissions under this 
AGREEMENT, except as may be caused by the sole, active negligence or willful 
misconduct of CITY. In any action or claim against CITY in which GRANTEE is defending 
CITY, CITY shall have the right to approve legal counsel providing CITY's defense and 
such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. GRANTEE further agrees to release 
CITY from any and all claims for any damages, including property damage, injury or death 
occurring or arising out of use of CITY's property, except as may be caused by the CITY's 
sole, active negligence or willful misconduct. 

8. The GRANTEE's obligations under this indemnification provision shall survive the 
expiration or termination of this AGREEMENT. 

SECTION 12: NOTICES 

A. Any communication or notice to either Party shall be in writing and shall be either 
personally delivered or mailed in the United States mail, postage prepaid, or by facsimile, 
or electronic mail, to the respective Parties addressed as referenced on the Summary 
Page of this AGREEMENT. 

8. Either Party may change its address by sending written notice of the new address to 
the other Party pursuant to this Section 12. 

SECTION 13: AMENDMENTS 

Unless otherwise authorized by this AGREEMENT, amendments to the terms and 
conditions of this AGREEMENT and any such adjustment to this AGREEMENT shall be 

8 

HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County - Emergency Interim Housing Program at Monterey & Bernal 
and Rue Ferrari 
GF-19-012 
T-29594.010/1727 498 

 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board Resolution to Submit Proposal 
City of San Jose: Emergency Interim Housing Operations 

 
WHEREAS, HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County wishes to submit a proposal to the 

City of San Jose Housing Department to be considered for funding to provide interim emergency 
interim housing that will eventually convert into a bridge housing site; and  

 
WHEREAS, HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County is a California nonprofit 

corporation and is willing to accept such funding should it be awarded; and  
 
WHEREAS, HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County certifies that should the agency be 

funded for the project, all uses of the funds shall be in compliance with the service agreement 
and scope of work established with the City of San Jose Housing Department through an 
executed agreement.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Directors of HomeFirst Services 

of Santa Clara County hereby authorizes the COO, Rene Ramirez, under the guidance and 
supervision of CEO Andrea Urton, to submit a proposal to the City of San Jose Housing 
Department and enter in to contract negotiations and execute all documents pertaining to the I 
Emergency Interim Housing Operations funding opportunity; to sign all certifications, contracts, 
amendments to contracts, and reimbursement requests pertaining to the application and any 
contract agreement between HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County and the City of San Jose 
Housing Department, with approval from the CEO Andrea Urton.  
  
AYES 12  ABSTENTIONS 0 
  
NAYS  0  ABSENT  3 
  

 
Nicholas Dinh, Chair  
Board of Directors  
HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County  
Date:  May 26, 2020 
 
 
 
 
 

 

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. 


	Pages from CON665943-000.pdf
	Route Order Attached / Completed Electronically Signed
	REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR ALL CONTRACTS: Existing GILES #665943-000
	408-539-2113
	Contract Description: Contract is for day-to-day operations and property maintenance, as well as the provision of programs and services administered at the Emergency Interim Housing sites operating an Emergency Non-Congregate Shelter - COVID-19.
	06/15/2020
	06/30/2021
	CARES Act and SB89
	3953590210
	01/15/2020
	Warda Ali x54419




