
3.5 Food Distribution Contracts

San Jose City Council Meeting

August 11, 2020

Angel Ríos, Deputy City Manager, Emergency Operations Center (EOC) Ops Lead

1



Recommended Food Distribution Agreement Extensions

Organization Scope of Work Not-to-

Exceed 

Amount

Term End Date Impact

San Jose 

Conservation Corps

Provide general food distribution labor 

such as grocery boxing, packaging meals, 

preparing site distribution lines, cleaning 

and disinfecting areas, and food delivery to 

distribution sites for Second Harvest of 

Silicon Valley at 3 warehouse sites.

$4,577,783 December 30, 2020 Average 109 Corps Members 

Daily

Enables peak staffing to over 

120 Corps Members

5 days/week (8-hour days)

Catholic Charities of 

Santa Clara County

Provide groceries to temporarily sheltered, 

unsheltered, isolated, medically vulnerable, 

and low-income individuals and families 

experiencing food insecurity due to the 

impacts of the COVID-19

$ 1,300,000 September 30, 2020 Home Delivery Food 

Distribution up to 5,524 

meals/day 

Parish Food Distribution up to 

22,343 meals/day

First 5 Santa Clara 

County

Distribute diapers, wipes, and baby 

formula to low-income residents affected 

by the COVID-19 pandemic

17 Family Resource Centers (of 23) 

located and serve only San José residents

$ 1,300,000 December 30, 2020 Nearly 3,800 families monthly 

with diaper kits

Over 9,000 babies/month with 

141,288 oz. baby formula

2



3.5 Food Distribution Contracts

San Jose City Council Meeting

August 11, 2020

Angel Ríos, Deputy City Manager, Emergency Operations Center (EOC) Ops Lead

3


